
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Climate Emergency Advisory Committee agenda - Monday, 4 October 2021 

 Page 1 

Agenda 

 
Contact: Candida Mckelvey, Democratic Services 
Officer 
Telephone number 07895 213820 
Email: candida.mckelvey@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 24 September 2021 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Climate Emergency Advisory Committee 

will be held on Monday, 4 October 2021 at 6.00 pm  
Virtual meeting 
 
The meeting will be broadcasted live. Watch here: 
https://www.youtube.com/c/southandvalecommitteemeetings 
 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
  
David Grant (Chair) 
Eric Batts 
Eric De La Harpe 
Amos Duveen (Vice Chair) 
Hayleigh Gascoigne 
Alison Jenner 
Bob Johnston 

 

  
  
  
  
  

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 

mailto:candida.mckelvey@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/c/southandvalecommitteemeetings


Vale of White Horse District Council 
Climate Emergency Advisory Committee agenda - Monday, 4 October 2021 

 Page 2 

 

Agenda 

 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 

1. Chair's announcements  
  
  
To receive any announcements from the chair and general housekeeping matters. 

 

2. Apologies for absence  
  
  
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members. 

 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the agenda for 
this meeting. 

 

4. Urgent business  
  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as urgent 
business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent. 

 

5. Public participation  
  
  
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.   
 

6. Minutes of the last meeting  
(Pages 4 - 11)  
  
To review the minutes of the meeting on 19 April 2021 and agree them as a correct record, and for 
the chair to sign them as such. 
 
The informal notes of the meeting on 14 June 2021 are also attached for members to note. 

 

7. Task and finish groups updates  
  
  
A verbal update to the committee. 

 
ITEMS FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF CLIMATE EMERGENCY ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE  
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Climate Emergency Advisory Committee agenda - Monday, 4 October 2021 

 Page 3 

8. Tree planting on council land policy  
(Pages 12 - 25)  
  
For the committee to consider the draft tree planting on council land policy. Introduced by Cabinet 
member Councillor Catherine Webber. 
Reporting officer – Elizabeth Kingdom 

 

9. Retrofit Scrutiny Report - Feedback from Joint scrutiny committee 
and discussion  

(Pages 26 - 55)  
  
For the committee to review the retrofit scrutiny report and the feedback received from joint scrutiny 
committee. Introduced by Councillors Hayleigh Gascoigne and David Grant. 

 

10. Future Oxfordshire Partnership - Environment Advisory Group  
  
  
A verbal update from Councillor Catherine Webber. 
Reporting officer – Michelle Wells 

 

11. Pathways to Zero Carbon Oxfordshire Report - Section 4  
(Pages 56 - 70)  
  
For committee to review the Pathways to Zero Carbon Oxfordshire Report – Section 4. This item 
will be introduced by Councillor David Grant. 
Reporting officer – Michelle Wells. 

 

12. Quarter 1 performance management report - theme 2  
(Pages 71 - 86)  
  
For committee to consider the Q1 performance report, for theme 2 – Tackling the Climate 
Emergency. 

 
 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Climate Emergency Advisory Committee minutes  
Monday, 19 April 2021   

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Climate.Emergency.Advisory 

Committee 

 

held on Monday, 19 April 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
This was a virtual, online meeting.  
 
 
Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors David Grant (Chair), Eric Batts, Eric De La Harpe, Hayleigh 
Gascoigne, Alison Jenner, Bob Johnston 
 

Officers: Harry Barrington-Mountford, Andy Egan, Elizabeth Kingdom, Suzanne Malcolm, 
Candida Mckelvey, Heather Saunders, Michelle Wells. 
 
Also present: Cabinet Member Councillor Catherine Webber. 
 
 

 
 

40. Chair's announcements  
 
The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
The chair updated the committee on some news regarding Faringdon Leisure Centre – 
independent external funding had been secured for green works. Replacement of the gas 
boilers with heat source pumps and potentially solar. Work had started quickly with the 
council’s leisure team, starting in March 2021. 
 
The chair informed the committee that at Vale scrutiny committee, a joint task and finish group 
had been agreed to with South scrutiny committee. This will be focussed on investigating how 
we can source the retrofit skills needed locally for carrying out works for the ‘Green Home 
Grants’. These were extended and have now stopped, but due to be replaced with something 
else. 
 
From now on, reports sent to committees, Cabinet and Council would include a section on 
environmental implications, just as there was a section for legal and financial implications. 
 
The Town and Parish Council Forum on 24th May would have a focus on the environment, to 
share ideas and what worked well. 
 
Chair added that the committee were due to review the trees policy in the next meeting 
planned for 14 June 2021. There could be a subset to the Biodiversity Working Group. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Climate Emergency Advisory Committee minutes  
Monday, 19 April 2021   

41. Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Duveen gave apologies. 
Cabinet member, Councillor Debby Hallett, intended to introduce an item but had to send her 
apologies.  

 

42. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

43. Urgent business  
 
There was no urgent business. 

 

44. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The minutes of 14 December 2020 were agreed to be a correct record of the meeting, and the 
chair will sign them as such. 

 

45. Public participation  
 
There was no public participation. 

 

46. CEAC review  
 
Councillor Grant introduced the report, which is a review the CEAC’s effectiveness a year from 
establishment.  What worked, and what would you change? The report presented today had 
been produced by council officers to analyse the results of the Vale CEAC review surveys. 
There were two surveys - one for committee members and another survey for Cabinet 
members.  
 
Councillor Grant explained that tonight, the focus was on reviewing the output of the surveys, 
and in particular, the recommendations within. It was mentioned that we now have two 
Climate Action Lead Officers – Elizabeth Kingdom had joined the Insight and Policy team, so 
there was an increased resource for this work. 
 
The information gained would be used to help shape the recommendations, thus improving 
the effectiveness of the committee. Ensuring that the work of committee aligned with the aims 
and objectives of the Vale Corporate Plan. 
 
Vale CEAC did not favour a change of name. The committee also felt that quarterly meetings 
were sensible. However, the dates would need to be planned to fit in with key Corporate Plan 
milestones. Potentially, any key consultations that fall outside of CEAC meeting dates, could 
be picked up through Task and Finish groups. 
 
Summary of key findings of the surveys, as listed in the report: 

 “The majority of contributors to both the CEAC and Cabinet surveys believed that the 
committee had fulfilled most aspects of its advisory role effectively. 

 CEAC members consistently highlighted the need to increase the level of resource 
given to both the work of the committee and the wider climate change agenda if 
meaningful progress was to be achieved. 

 The overwhelming majority of respondents to the CEAC survey considered that the 
meetings of the committee had been productive and well structured. 

 Most contributors did not want the name of the committee changed from CEAC to 
CEEAC. 

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Climate Emergency Advisory Committee minutes  
Monday, 19 April 2021   

 Contributors wished to see the CEAC be kept informed about the advancement of the 
Corporate Plan – with possibly an enhanced scrutiny role in relation to relevant 
projects and themes.” 

 
The committee reviewed the key findings and agreed with the recommendations proposed 
within.  These included the following recommendations to Cabinet.   
 
Recommended to Cabinet: 
 

 That the committee plays a formal role in the monitoring of the Corporate Plan 
2020-24 and reviews the quarterly performance reports that are part of the 
council’s performance management framework.  (This will allow the committee 
to provide advice and guidance to Cabinet on the delivery of projects in relation 
to the tackling the climate emergency.  The Corporate Plan 2020-24 has been 
designed to be agile, so projects within the plan will bend, flex and evolve, 
which further supports the need for the committee to play a key role in advising 
on its delivery.  The committee’s meetings calendar will align with the corporate 
plan’s quarterly performance monitoring cycle.)   

 That task and finish groups are established to work alongside officers on the 
Corporate Plan, communications and engagement, Zero Carbon definition, and 
relevant consultations.  (They will report to the Climate Emergency Advisory 
Committee on a regular basis.  They will provide opportunities to give a sense 
of focus and work in more detail on areas of interest for members.  Each task 
and finish group should be led by a committee member to facilitate and 
manage input to the groups and feedback to the committee.)   

 That the Chair of the committee be invited to attend the Cabinet meeting after 
each Climate Emergency Advisory Committee meeting to provide an update to 
Cabinet under the item “recommendations from other committees” to ensure 
there is an effective and open dialogue between the two meetings.   

 
Other matters not requiring a Cabinet decision: 

 The Chair of the committee and the Cabinet member for climate emergency 
and environment will review reports to Council, Cabinet and committees to 
ensure they consider climate and ecological implications.   

 The Chair of the committee and Cabinet member for climate emergency and 
environment will receive monthly briefings from the Strategic Lead for Climate 
Action to ensure information is shared.   

 The Cabinet member for climate emergency and environment is requested to 
flag any matters across other Cabinet portfolios where committee advice, input 
or guidance would be beneficial in advance of any formal decision-making, so 
these can be added to the committee’s work programme.  

 

47. CEAC Climate Action and Biodiversity Work Programme 
2021/22  

 
Cabinet member for environment, Councillor Catherine Webber, introduced the Biodiversity 
Work Programme 2021-22. 
It was a strategic response to the Corporate Plan, the carbon neutral target set by the council, 
and the climate emergency declaration. To bring performance reports to the CEAC to review, 
check and challenge against CEAC projects. 
 
The committee reviewed the report and asked a few questions on the formatting of the report 
which was explained. 
 
The committee noted the progress to date on the climate action and biodiversity work 
programme for 2021/22.   
 

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Climate Emergency Advisory Committee minutes  
Monday, 19 April 2021   

Recommended to Cabinet to approve the 2021/22 climate action and biodiversity work 
programme.   
 
 

 

48. Climate Action Plan Development  
 
Cabinet member, Councillor Webber, introduced the Climate Action Plan Development. Year 
one focussed on the carbon baseline. Up to 2024, the action plan is a named commitment in 
the Corporate Plan. 
 
A discussion was had regarding ensuring data is meaningful. It was expressed that involving 
County was important and keeping up good communications. Good work was happening. The 
framework was welcomed. 
Committee asked how the “green champions” would work. Andy Egan, Climate Action Lead, 
explained that there would be genuine ownership – champions would have passion, 
knowledge, and the skills to lead and motivate. 
 
The development of the Climate Action Plan will be informed by carbon emissions modelling 
to provide the council’s roadmap to achieving their carbon reduction targets.   
 
Committee decided to agree to the proposed methodology. 
 
Recommended to Cabinet to adopt the proposed methodology/developed process for the 
Climate Action Plan.   

 

49. Biodiversity Action Working Group  
 
Councillor Grant introduced this item and explained that the “working” part of the title was 
important, as was preferred to the previously used “steering”. 
 
Rewilding was best to lock up carbon. Joint working with South CEEAC was proposed, with 
officers and members. Bring expertise together. There would be three nominated Councillors 
per district, nominated by Cabinet, and select officers. 
 
The tree planting policy may be ready for Autumn 2021 and is important to residents. 
 
The committee were supportive of joint working and welcomed an increase in this. 
 
Recommended to Cabinet to establish a joint South and Vale member and officer Biodiversity 
Working Group to assist the council in scoping Corporate Plan 2020-24 biodiversity projects to 
tackle the climate emergency, which are currently subject to future discretionary growth.   
 
CEAC members should contact Councillor Webber if they are interested in getting involved. 

 

50. DEFRA Consultation on environmental principles  
 
The consultation will start on 17 May 2021, and Councillor Grant envisaged a task and finish 
group for this task. The end date for consultation was 02 June. The committee would be 
invited to attend to provide their input. 

 

51. NPPF Task and Finish Group  
 
Councillor Batts expressed that there was a positive and proactive approach from the District. 
 

Page 7



Vale of White Horse District Council – Climate Emergency Advisory Committee minutes  
Monday, 19 April 2021   

Councillor Grant, before closing the meeting, mentioned that the intention was to keep the 
meeting set for 14 June 2021. The tree planting policy will be an item at this meeting. Future 
meetings would reflect the Corporate Plan timetable. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.49 pm 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Climate Emergency Advisory committee members – notes of meeting  
Monday, 14 June 2021   

HELD ON 14 JUNE 2021 AT 6PM 
  
THIS MEETING WAS HELD AS AN INFORMAL, VIRTUAL MEETING 
 
The recording can be watched here: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3Hc0SPQvxEs 
 
 
Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors David Grant (Chair), Eric Batts, Eric De La Harpe, Amos Duveen 
(Vice Chair), Hayleigh Gascoigne, Alison Jenner and Bob Johnston 
 

Officers: Harry Barrington-Mountford, Andy Egan, Elizabeth Kingdom, Suzanne Malcolm, 
Candida Mckelvey and Heather Saunders 

Also present:  

Public Speakers: Sally Reynolds and Lucille Savin of Abingdon Carbon Cutters. 
 
 

 
 

52. Chair's announcements  
 
General comments from Chair’s introduction: 

 Good feedback received regarding the Town and Parish Forum, and that more events 
like this would be appreciated. 

 There was ongoing investigative work on retrofitting homes, and ensuring the skilled 
workers are available to complete the works needed. Ties into the Joint Scrutiny 
committee, who have a task and finish group on this item and will feedback any 
findings to CEAC. 

 
 

56. Public participation  
 

Climate emergency 

advisory committee 

members 

Notes 

of an informal meeting of 

Page 9

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3Hc0SPQvxEs


Vale of White Horse District Council – Climate Emergency Advisory committee members – notes of meeting  
Monday, 14 June 2021   

Public Speakers: Sally Reynolds and Lucille Savin of Abingdon Carbon Cutters. 
 

 The public speakers talked about the tree policy and what they look for when helping 
organisations to plant trees. 

 What are the aims? Who are the audience? Have sites been surveyed yet? Tree 
selection? Purpose – is it public access, is safety a consideration? Would there be any 
financial backing or external grant funding? timescales? Maturity of trees wanted? 
public engagement needed? 

 We have been trying since 2019 to work through policy and permissions to plant on 
suitable land in Abingdon. The way forward wasn’t clear, and we hope the new tree 
policy will be a one-stop shop to be able to plant trees.  

 Wanting clarity, and a list of what is wanted from community groups to get permission. 

 Could the council be proactive and identify pieces of land that are ready to be applied 
for. 

 

57. The Development of Vale of White Horse Tree Policy  
 
The Tree Policy, presented by Elizabeth Kingdom, an overview of the policy - are we going in 
the right direction.  
 

 High level document to facilitate community groups planting on Council land. 

 Other documents that exist – nationally, England Trees Action Plan. Corporate Plan, 
Climate Emergency declaration, Design Guide, Tree Protection Orders, Tree Care 
criteria, and a Green infrastructure strategy. 

 Outlines how to protect, develop, and manage trees on our land. 

 The principles are: Care and maintenance, supporting biodiversity, planning and 
development, community invo
[...]
9. Task and finish group update  
 
DEFRA environmental principles consultation was discussed in one group. We formed a 
VOWHDC response to the consultation. Our main comments were, in brief: 

 We didn’t feel there was enough quantitative, practical, robust priorities. We gave 
suggestions to improve this. 

 Cascade from the environment bill – we felt these principles were watered down from 
the bill. We felt we should be more positive than just mitigation.  We want to prevent 
harm in the first place. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.11 pm 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

1 
 

  

South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse 

Policy for Planting Trees on Council Land 

Page 12

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

 

 

 
Cllr Ian Snowdon 
Tree Champion 
South Oxfordshire District Council 

 

 
Cllr Peter Dragonetti 

Tree Champion 
South Oxfordshire District Council 

Foreword - South Oxfordshire 

One element of our role as the Tree Champions for South Oxfordshire is to 

develop and promote a policy for planting trees on council owned land, which 

we are proud to be able to now share with you. 

Through this policy, we set out the principles which will help to achieve our 

goals as tree champions: to protect and restore nature across South 

Oxfordshire, to encourage people to reconnect with nature, to promote 

tree-growing initiatives, and to tackle the climate and ecological 

emergencies. This policy also makes clear the process which will enable the 

planting of trees on council land. 

Trees play many important roles, including improving the health and wellbeing 

of our residents and communities, filtering the air we breathe, cooling the 

surrounding environment, absorbing and storing rainwater, and sequestering 

carbon, helping us to reach our carbon neutral targets.  Protecting, planting 

and managing trees, as guided by this policy, will help to deliver these 

outcomes for generations to come.  

As residents of South Oxfordshire, we are lucky to live in an area w
[...]
ch may have conditions attached. The 

agreement will need to be in place before any planting takes place.  

 

 

 

 

Page 25

mailto:climateaction@southandvale.gov.uk


1 
 

South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse  

Retrofitting Homes Task and Finish Group  

 

Recommended Ways Forward 
August 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

South Oxfordshire And Vale of the White Horse District Councils Joint Scrutiny Task 

and Finish Group 2021 

Chair: Cllr Sam Casey-Rerhaye (South Oxfordshire) 

Cllr David Grant (Vale of the White Horse) 

Cllr Sue Roberts (South Oxfordshire) 

Cllr Hayley Gascoigne (Vale of the White Horse) 

Cllr George Levy (South Oxfordshire District Council) 

  

Page 26

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

 

 

Forward 

 

Retrofitting homes for energy efficiency, so we can all cut carbon emissions, is not a new 

idea, but it has become increasingly evident that a strategic approach to this urgent and 

complex area of tackling climate breakdown is needed. From being a ‘niche’ idea 5 or so 

years ago it is now discussed nearly everywhere – look at this BBC report for example:-

https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/science-environment-58320578 . 

This Task and Finish Group formed out of frustration with the approach government are 

taking, shown in the failure of the Green Homes Grant to achieve even a tiny proportion of its 

objectives.  

This report summarises our approach to the issues, gives a precis of what we heard from the 

people and organisations who came to talk to us and offers recommendations and proposed 

projects for the two District Councils and the wider local area to consider implementing. We 

looked at three main areas: advice, funding and installation, and investigated the issues and 

barriers to all three. 

The members of the group would like to thank the people who came to give evidence and 

information to us. We gained a huge insight into many aspects of this industry and really 

appreciate the time given 
[...]
pport for minutes, invitations and 
correspondence on this, Climate 
Emergency staff - finalising report  

Completed by: Cllr S Casey-Rerhaye 

Agreed by Joint Scrutiny on:  

 

 

  

Page 42



18 
 

 

Annex B 
Joint Scrutiny Task and Finish Group 

South Oxfordshire District Council & Vale of the White Horse District Council 

 

Home-Retrofit Scoping Paper prepared for the Task and Finish Group 

 

1. Purpose of this Paper 

Both South and Vale’s Corporate Plans address the need to retrofit houses to reach their 

carbon neutral targets.  In the SODC Corporate Plan, under the theme of homes and 

infrastructure that meets local needs, there is a specific action on retrofit and fuel poverty: 

“Support and encouragement for the retrofit of our existing housing stock for low-carbon 

performance and to eliminate fuel poverty”.  Similarly for VOWH, in the tackling the Climate 

emergency theme, there is a project to ‘work with local partners and Government to 

encourage retrofitting houses with sustainable energy schemes; help residents to take 

advantage of schemes that come along to help with costs’. 

This paper provides background information on home retrofit, the current situation on retrofit 

and fuel poverty, and identifies options for developing a dedicated retrofit programme in the 

districts that will contribute to meeting the Councils’ carbon neutral targets. 

2. Background  

2.1 What is retrofit? 

Retrofit refers to a range of home improvement measures that can be made with the aim of 

ensuring that a property operates in as energy-efficient a manner as possible. Retrofit 

options include loft insultation, replacing gas boilers, improved ventilation, switching to 

efficient lighting or swapping to renewable energy sources 

Whole House Retrofit is a complete approach to making homes more energy-efficient, 

focusing on the fabric of the house first including the walls, roof, floors, windows and doors, 

to strategies for ventilation, heat
[...]
 
the tree policy and 
subsequent activity 

Cllr 
Catherine 
Webber 

Harry 
Barrington-
Mountford 

A Tree policy is currently being developed. 

  

P
age 84



 

21 
 

Performance Measures 

 
Corporate 
Plan ID 

Stated Aim/Project 
description 

Measure 

 
Cabinet 
Lead  
 

Officer Lead Performance Update 

 
 
 
TCE3.4 

Develop a Biodiversity 
Net Gain Targeting 
Strategy and contribute 
to a Nature Recovery 
Network for Oxfordshire 

Narrative update on related 
work, including but not 
limited to the work to support 
the Oxfordshire Plan. 

Cllr 
Catherine 
Webber 

Adrian 
Duffield 

No progress reported Q1 2021/22 

 
 
 
 
TCE3.5 

Work with partners to 
provide electric 
charging points in Vale 
car parks and at our 
buildings, and increase 
charging infrastructure 
across Oxfordshire 

A narrative update to include 
work to promote and develop 
EV infrastructure across the 
district. 
 
Quantitative element - 
breakdown of 
existing/planned EV charging 
points 

Cllr 
Catherine 
Webber 

Liz Hayden 

The EV ‘Park and Charge’ project is being managed by Technical Services. 
Following the completion of due diligence on phase one, the next stage is to meet 
the electricity supplier – when appointed by Zeta/EZ – to discuss and agree the 
layout and design of bays. The aim is to complete the installation of EV charge 
points by March 2022.  
 
e. 

TCE3.6 

Take an active role in 
the Oxford-Cambridge 
arc to influence the 
inclusion of sustainable 
growth and 
environmental policies 

A narrative update on the 
work of the Oxford-
Cambridge arc and our 
influencing activity 

Cllr 
Catherine 
Webber 

Adrian 
Duffield 

 
As part of the work being undertaken to develop the Oxfordshire Plan 2050, 
officers are influencing the development of the Arc Spatial Framework. In addition, 
they have also attended several meetings (e.g. the Arc Collaboration Forum early-
stage workshop) that will help to influence and shape the future development of the 
arc.  

[...]
 and 
perspective on retrofit.  A report was written, summarising the 
key points raised during the meetings, as well as recommended 
ways forward to address the retrofit needs in the districts.  
Councillors are currently working on a more detailed report that 
will be shared more widely. 

 

P
age 86


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes
	minutes VOWH informal CEAC 14-Jun-21
	Minutes


	8 Tree planting on council land policy
	Application for third party tree planting on Council land - for circulation

	9 Retrofit Scrutiny Report - Feedback from Joint scrutiny committee and discussion
	11 Pathways to Zero Carbon Oxfordshire Report - Section 4
	4 	Scenarios for a zero-carbon Oxfordshire

	12 Quarter 1 performance management report - theme 2
	QuarterlyReportValeQ1FinalDraftforcirculation_ CE Theme2 only




Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Climate Emergency Advisory Committee minutes  
Monday, 4 October 2021   

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Climate Emergency 

Advisory Committee 

 

held on Monday, 4 October 2021 at 6.00 pm 
Virtual meeting  
 
The meeting was broadcasted live. Watch the recording here: 
https://www.youtube.com/c/southandvalecommitteemeetings 
 
 
Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors David Grant (Chair), Eric De La Harpe, Amos Duveen, Hayleigh 
Gascoigne, Alison Jenner and Bob Johnston. 
 

Officers: Michelle Wells, Heather Saunders, Harry Barrington-Mountford and Suzanne 
Malcolm, Candida Mckelvey, Heather Saunders and Michelle Wells 
 
Also present: Cabinet member, Councillor Catherine Webber. 
 
 

 

60. Chair's announcements  
 
Chair opened the meeting. He explained that we were having quarterly meetings in line with 
the quarterly performance reporting. There was a Q1 report at today’s meeting. 
 
Chair informed committee that Big Green Week had local events taking place across the 
district. 
 
Draft documents related to the climate action plan will be circulated to the committee in due 
course. 

 

61. Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Eric Batts sent his apologies. 

 

62. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest in respect of the agenda items for this meeting. 

 

63. Urgent business  

https://www.youtube.com/c/southandvalecommitteemeetings


Vale of White Horse District Council – Climate Emergency Advisory Committee minutes  
Monday, 4 October 2021   

 
No urgent business. 

 

64. Public participation  
 
None. 

 

65. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The minutes of 19 April 2021 were agreed as a correct record and the chair will sign them as 
such. 

 

66. Task and finish groups updates  
 
Councillor Jenner briefed the committee on the Joint design guide task and finish group. 
When completed and signed off, this report will be a supplementary planning document. It 
will be a material consideration in planning. 
 
It will help applicants to meet good design criteria and it will be easy to follow. 
There were several chapters. Climate and sustainability were focussed on within the task 
and finish group. Within the document, the climate action issue was explained, as was 
sustainability, and definitions of active and passive sustainable development. The guide 
contained information on reducing carbon emissions, standards and certifications, and 
reducing embodied carbon. Design principles were provided at the bottom of each section. 
There were links to the GIS data, which can be downloaded for your ward. 
 
Councillor Johnston briefed the committee that the Biodiversity working group met briefly to 
set terms of reference. The next meeting was yet to be confirmed. 
Committee discussed how the working group could be put to effective use.  Chair of CEAC 
would speak to Chair of SODC CEEAC about the scope. 

 

67. Tree planting on council land policy  
 
Cabinet member for environment, Councillor Webber, introduced this report. 
 
Active communities were keen to get on with planting. This was an important moment to 
allow this work to go ahead. There was a policy and application form that would need to be 
approved. This work would help in our tree planting ambitions and carbon reduction goals as 
a council. We hoped to activate the policy soon to enable planting during the upcoming 
season. Oxfordshire Tree Scape project was developing an interactive tree map to aid our 
work. 
 
Suggestions from the committee included providing advice on tree and soil type. Some 
trees, such as ash, don’t survive well on local soils. Other species had poor wildlife / insect 
biodiversity. The Oxfordshire tree scape map may be very helpful for this. Once the planting 
guidance in place was reviewed, proposals made by officers would go through the approval 
process with the policy. Discussion was had regarding tree end-of-life process. What species 
were best as building materials and furniture? 
 
There will be comms work relating to this policy. Tree protection orders will remain a 
separate procedure to this document. 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Climate Emergency Advisory Committee minutes  
Monday, 4 October 2021   

It was confirmed that the policy version in the meeting pack was the up-to-date version, but a 
6-month review was added (not part of the policy document). 
 
The policy was very well received by the committee. 

 

68. Retrofit Scrutiny Report - Feedback from Joint scrutiny 
committee and discussion  

 
Councillor Gascoigne introduced this report. 
 
The group consulted experts in the field to find out about the barriers to retrofitting, including 
OxLEP and local colleges. There was specific training required for such works. The green 
grants funding was closed by central government, but the task and finish group looked into 
how we could be prepared for future funding opportunities that will help residents to retrofit 
their homes and the council to achieve carbon targets. 
 
Some discussion was had around home insulation being important for the effectiveness of 
different forms of heating.  
 
Regarding the costings for such works, discussion was had on encouraging those that can 
afford these works to drive demand. Look at methods to help people fund the works, such as 
loans. 
 
This was a very well received report. 
 
Resolved  
To support the recommendations in the report of the Joint Scrutiny task and finish group on 
retrofitting. 
Chair of CEAC will check with Chair of Joint Scrutiny committee, in order to ascertain the 
most effective way CEAC can support this work, and to check whether CEAC should make 
recommendations to Cabinet. 

 

69. Future Oxfordshire Partnership - Environment Advisory 
Group  

 
A verbal update from Councillor Webber, who was a representative of the Future 
Oxfordshire Partnership, previously known as the Growth Board. Councillor Webber was 
reporting to committee on the Environment Advisory Group (EAG) strand of the Partnership. 

There had been three recent meetings and presentations on the county carbon baseline 
data, the county transport plan, and a Pathways to Zero Carbon Oxfordshire (PAZCO) 
presentation. 
 
The EAG officers group supports the work of the Partnership, to establish a forward plan, 
and a PAZCO delivery and a retrofitting plan. Cabinet member suggested that this could be 
a standing agenda item. 
 

 

70. Pathways to Zero Carbon Oxfordshire Report - Section 4  
 
Committee reviewed section three of the substantial report, focussing on the five scenarios 
within section four.  
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Climate Emergency Advisory Committee minutes  
Monday, 4 October 2021   

Some debate was had about the downsides of green hydrogen. 
 
Resolved: 
That committee favoured scenario four, “Oxfordshire leading the way”. 

 

71. Quarter 1 performance management report - theme 2  
 
The committee focussed on theme two of the report – Tackling the climate emergency. 
 
The report had been finalised after Cabinet approval. The focus of this report was on the 
achievements of quarter one. Any discussions about future improvements and outcomes 
should be directed to the relevant Cabinet member listed in the report. 
 
The committee discussed future agenda items they would like to see. There was some 
discussion around bulky waste, and Chair would like to focus on this in future meetings next 
year. 
 
A detailed update on EV park and charge project and leisure centre energy use was 
requested. 
 
An annual report from the council on emissions was expected, and Chair hoped the 
committee could see this when its ready. 
 
No recommendations were provided to Cabinet for this item. 
 
Meeting closed at 19:37 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.37 pm 
 
 
 


